
• 

AERlL_!l.L_19S1 
The regular meeting of the Board of Representatives was called to order ~t 

the Burdick Junior Hi~h School on Monday, April 9, 1951 by the President, Samuel 
Pierson, at 8:20 P.M. 

" . 
Roll Call was taken with 3~ present and 6 absent. Those absent were John 

Gacher, Patrick Hogan, Edward Ballo, Vito Longo, Hunt Sutherland and Sewell 
Corkran. 

Invocation was by Father Cleary of St. Mary's Church. 

Samuel pierson asked for the approval of the minutes of the meetings of 
February 13. ~Iarch 1 and March 1~. On motion of James Harrington, duly seconded, 
the minutes were accepted. At the re~uest of several members for additional 
opportunity to study the minutes, John Cameron recommended that all corrections on 
the above minutes be sent to the Clerk by April 15, 1951. 

ACCEPTANCE OF MALTBIE AVENUE 
Pa~k Scaletta MOVED, seconded by Edward Wojiechowski, that the entire 

report including the legal description of the property be read by Joseph Zdanowicz. 
The motion waS defeated. 

Helen Bromley asked if the original owner was notified and if approval was 
acceptable. Mr. Zdanowicz replied that Mrs. Baeyertz said that we would hear from 
her lawyer, Mr. Connery. Mrs. Ilromley then asked whether the owner or her attorney 
were present. Neither person was present • 

• Joseph Zdanowicz MOVED that Maltbie Avenue be accepted, seconded by Joseph 
Carlin and CARRIED. 

1. ~l~~ti~~_~Qmmill~~ 
Samuel pierson read the Steering Committee Report. 

James Mu l reed, qth District, requested that the matter of installing parking 
meters be checked carefully to ascertain if meters were being installed correctly; 
that the City Engineer be consulted with regard to proper and correct placement; 
and further suggested that the incoming Board give this careful consideration. He 
also ~uestioned whether we had authorized the installation of parking meters on 
Suburhan Menue, Forest Street and Grove Street, which action is being commented 
lIpon unfavorably. 

2. Ei~£~!_~Qmmill~~ 
a. Emergency appropri ation of $132.82. per month for pension for Mr. Page. -- -. 
Louise Seeley, Chairman of the Fiscal Committee, stated that the pension for 

Thomas p"Re for the bdance of the fiscal year covering the months of April, M~Y 
lind June would be $398.~9 and the Fisc~l Committee recommends approval and so 
llOVED, second .. d by John Cameron, and CARRIhD UNANIMOUSLY. 

b. Emergency appropriation of $5~0.00 C06t of Living 
Nrs. Krom and John Reilly, "mployees of the local court. 
that the Fiscal Committee recommends approval of this sum 
by ~lichael wofsey, and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Bonus for Hiss Keele)" 
Louise Seeley stated 
and so MOVED , seconded 

c. Emergency appropriAtion of $500,00 fq!-J~~ inct N2 (Patrol Car6) mainten­
Ance. Louise Seeley stated that the Fiscar Committee recommends approval of this 
item and so MOVED, seconded by Hilda Clarke, and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY • 

d. Emergency appropriation of $750 .00 for gasoline and oil for park Department 
and $375.00 for Tree warden's Department. 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

d. ~'cont inned 1 
Louise Seeley st~ted the FiscAl Committee rec~enrls approval of both items 

and so MOVED, seconded by Clifford Ivaterbury, and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

e. Emergency appropri~tion of ~1,l9S.00 0~Pub~~~ !Q!k5 Depa!~~ent for use 
of emoloyees' cars. Louise Seeley stated that the Fisc~l Commfftee recommends 
aoproval and so r~VEDm seconded by John Cook, and CARRIED. 

Robert Shepherd spoke Against the motion questioning the rate of 9.6t a 
mile. The NOTION was CARRIED, 33 in favor, 1 opposed. 

f. Emer~ency appropriation of $1,70~'32 for transportation expenses in the 
En~ineering ~nd BUilding DepArtments. 

Lonise Seeley stated that the fiscal Committee reco"""ends approvAl and so 
MOVEII, sl'conded by Stevl' Kelly and CARRIED 33 in favor, 1 opposed. 

Louise Seeley, speaking for the Fiscal Committee, reco"""ended that some 
uniform m~thod be established for car Allowance by all departments of the City, 
after careful study and deliberation, and recommended thp. incoming BoArd give it 
immediate Attention. 

3· ~iYili~~_~Qf~~~~ 
Job C,tIlieron MOVED th';-flr. Ellis Niddleton' s letter on Ci vitian Defense 

e~uipment bl' ~dded to the Agenda, seconded by Hilda Clarke ,nd CARRIED. 

Hr. Pierson read Mr. Middleton's letter which stated that AN equipment would 
be purchased for mobile short-wave radio equipment insteAd of FM equipment as 
originally specified. There would be no additional cost. Louise Seeley MOVED 
that the change be accepted, s~condp.d by Stearns woodman and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED. 

JAmps ~Iulr"ed f~VED, seconded by Michael Wofsey, that the meeting be 
adjourned for ~nother matter. The MOTION was CARRIED. 

James Nulreed then spoke as a member of the Resolutions Committee which was 
appointed at the Steerin~ Committee Meetin~. He spok~ in behalf of the other mem­
bers of the Board of Represent~tives in a vote of thanks and appreciation to the 
retiring Ro~rd Fresidpnt, Mr. Samuel Pierson, at which time Mr. Pierson was pre­
sented with ~ gift from the membprs of the Board. 

S,mu"l Fierson thanked the Board ~nd spoke of his satisfaction and haupiness 
from contacts and fri~ndships formed during his association with the Board. 

The fo..!:.lowinp Resolution (#1061 was .-:~~~_t:L Ro~!. SheEher~: 

wHEREAS, the Clr:rk of th~ Board of Representatives has performed an outstand­
ing and important job with untiring effort and without remuneration, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives that our sincerp 
appreciation and thanks be ('xvndpd to fIrs. Babette Ransohoff for her invaluable 
s"rvice to the City of ~ta~ford ~s First Clerk of the Hoard of Representatives. 

The afor~~entioned RE80LUTION was unanimously adopted by thp Board of 
Rppr"sentativ~s , t its r~'gular s"ssion on April 9, 1951. 

(signed by) Robert Shepherd 
J.I'IeS Mulreed 
Stephen Kelly 
RESOLUTIO!'lS COHHITTEE 



/ 
• 

, 

AERlL_!! ... _J2S1 

RObert Shepherd MOVED the acceptance of this RESOLUTION, seconded by Louise 
Seeley and CARRIED. 

JAmes Mulreed then presented a resolution to b~ adopted for each retiring 
member of the Board in recognition of their services. 

RESOLUTION (WIO?' was read as follows: - ,.1. ....... 
WHEREAS, the Board of Representatives, the legislative body of the City of 

Stamford, as set up by the Charter, must function without remuneration, and 

WHEREAS,_________ _ __ , has served the City of Stamford as a member of that 
Board, and 

WHEREAS, in (his or her' capacity as ____________________________________ _ 
(he or she' has contributed greatly to the functions of thAt Board, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this First Board of Representatives of the 
consolidated City and Town of Stamford express its sincere appreciation for (his 
or her' thoughts, advice and guidance which has made possible its eminent success. 

(2nd paragraph to be eliminated in any instance where the individual did not 
serve on any particular committee'. 

The Aforementioned RESOLUTION WAS unanimously adopted by the Board of Repre-
sentAtives At its regular session on April 'l, 1951. 

Robert Shepherd 
James Mulreed 
Stephen Kelly 
RESOLUTIONS COMNITTEE 

J"mes Mulreed NOV ED that this Resolution be accepted, seconded by John 
Cameron and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED. 

3. fl~UUiUg_~UQ_ZQUiug_~Qmmi!!~~ 
Joseph ZdAnowicz MOVED that "that portionJlf G1enda1~_Cit:cle and that portion 

of Greenfield Road", as petitioned, be accepted, seconded by John Canavan and 
UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED. 

Joseph Zdanowicz requested that the Tax Assessor's office be notified that 
Greenfield Road is also known as Greenfie!d Street, asking that the name appear 
as Greenfield Road in the next printing of the Tax Hook. 

Joseph Zdanowicz brought before the Board several streets whose acceptance is 
still pending: Barholm Avenue, Gray Farms Road, Courtland Circle, Noore Street, 
Roosevelt Avenue, Frederick Street (that section'. 

Q. H~21!h_~ug_ErQ!~£!iQn_~Qmmi!!~~ 
Mr. Staples spoke generally "bout the purchase _QL.l'J!r.kinil meters and about 

making a decision on all-day parking on Summer Street, up Prospect Street to the 
stores and up Redford Strept; also About the unsatiRfactory placement of meters 
ne~r driveways. entrances. etc. 

5· B~£r~~!!Qn~!_~Qmmill~~ 

o 

o 

Helen Bromley mention~d that nothing had been accompli~hed with regard to 0 
the Fire House on Lockwood Avenue and felt that this matter should be followed up 
b\' the new Board.- She also TPcommendcd that the r p 1u('st by the Girl Scouts for 
car:ping privileges be ref('rrcd to the new Board. 



o 

o 

o 

Mrs. Ransohoff requ~sted approval of transfer of funds of S100.00 from Code 
~00.3 Printin~ to 200.6 SUpplieS, S125,O~ from Code 200.~ Official Notices to 
Code 200.7 Janitor Service. -- .- - .• 

Mrs. Ha.sohof!" HOVED, seconded by Stephen Kelly, that this request to the 
Board of finance be approved. The ~KrrION was CARRIED. 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:25 P.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Babette Ransohoff, Clerk 



Report of the Fiscal Committee 
of the 

Board of Representatives 
April 9. 1951 

The Fiscal Committee makes the following recommendations on mat­
ters referred to it. 

(1) Pension for Thomas Page for balance of the fiscal year .•. $398.49 
This is $132.82 per month for April, May. and June 

(2) Cost of living bonus for 3 employees of the City Court •••. 540.00 
This was omitted from the appropriation of Feb. 13th 

(3) 

(4) 

Additional appropriation for car maintenance, precinct 
Amount requested in budget ....•..••••.••• $3,800.00 
Amount granted........................... 2,000.00 
Amount spent 1949-50..................... 2,565.11 
Amount spent and encumbered 3-2 ·51 •....•. 1,288.33 
Amount unencumbered 3-2-51............... 711.67 

2,·500.00 

Additional appropriation for gasoline and oil in the Park Dept. 
$750.00. 
Amount requested in budget .•.•.........•. $1,000.00 
Amount gran'~ed........................... 75C. 00 
Amount spent 1949-50..................... 874.84 
Amount unencumbered 3 2-51............... 33.77 

This item, 413.17 has had to supply additional equipment this 
year, as well as gas and oil for the Tree Warden and Mr. Mead. 

Additional appropriation for gas and oil in 
ment.. . .•...•..... $375.00 

Amount requested •.....•.....•...•.....•.. $ 
Amount granted ......•....•.....•.•.. . .... 
Amount spent 1949-50 .•...........•....... 
Amount unencumbered 3 2-51 .........•.•... 

Tree Warden 's de:part-

750.00 
500.00 

(no item) 
22.22 

(5) Additional appropriation for car maintenance for 4 employees of 
the Public Works Department .......•...•.••..... . ..•...•• $1,395.00 

For Account 412A.8 .•...• Mr. CumMinger ... $ 365.00 
414C.8 ...•.• Mr. Griffen..... 365.00 
413B.8. . . • •• Mr. Negyes 1. . . . . 365.00 
414F.8 .•.... Mr. Sabia....... 300.00 

These were all requested in the 1950 51 budget and were not 
granted. They are based on an allowance of $1.00 per day for the use 
of the private car, plus gasoline and oil allowance based on an average 
estimated mileage for the individual. 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

- 2 -

Fiscal Committee Report Continued:-

(6) Ap~ropriation for transportation expense (use of private cars) in 
the engineering and building departments •.•.......•.•.•. $1,704.32 

These ap~ropriations also were requested in the 1950-51 budget. 
They are based on a formula using $1.44 per day, or an estimate of 
9.6 cents per mile for an average 15-mile day. This estimate includes 
the cost of gasoline and oil. 

The item 415.8 and 415A.8 - amount requested ..•.••. 
amount granted .•..•••.. 

3-2-51 - unencumbered balance .•. 

$2,700.00 
150.00 
339.98 

This large unencumbered balance is because this department has 
drawn only gasoline and oil, nothing for car maintenance. The facts 
in the building department are different. 

Amount requested for car allowance .....••..••....•• 
Amount granted for car allowance •.••.•••.•.•.•.•... 
Unencumbered balance 3· 2-51. •.......•.•.•••.....••• 
Amount spent 1949-50 ......•.•...•..••.......••••... 

$1,200.00 
1,200.00 

520.88 
949.92 

Your committee recommends approval of all of these appropriations, 
which total $5,662.81. 

The appropriations made since the beginning of the fiscal year 
total $332,975.55. Including these of today, they will be $338,638.36, 
or 1.67 mills to be added to next year's tax rate. The unexpended 
balances of appropriations which are returnable to surplus, and the 
income from other sources which exceed the estimate used in calculating 
this year's tax, which also is returnable to surplus, may balance these 
additional ap)ropriations. The unencumbered balances of the 1950-51 
on March 2, 1951, or 2-3 of the way through the year total $3,076.134.58 
or about 4~ of the total. Much of this balance, however, is in the 
school budget and public works, which expects to use it before the end 
of the fiscal year. The cash income up to April 1st was 

Respectfully submitted, 

Louise Talbot Seeley 
John L. Cameron 
Michael E. Laureno 




